
Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Aird Item 486 #1s

Central Appropriations

Central Appropriations Language

Language:

Page 194, after line 31, insert:
"13) Funds authorized in paragraph A.2.f. 12) a) 2023 Acts of Assembly, Special
Session I, and paragraph B.2.k.4), Item 479.20 of Chapter 1, 2021 Acts of Assembly,
Special Session I, which have been authorized by Department of Environmental Quality
prior to January 1, 2024 for the South Central Wastewater Authority (SCWWA) may be
used to reimburse SCWWA for costs incurred for wastewater treatment facility
improvements and implementation of the Enhanced Nutrient Removal Certainty
Program, as provided for in § 62.1-44.19:14, Code of Virginia. To facilitate the timely
use of such funds in accordance with applicable federal deadlines, the Department of
Environmental Quality may reimburse costs incurred using such funds prior to applying
other state or local funds."

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment provides the Department of Environmental Quality the
flexibility to apply the South Central Wastewater Authority (SCWWA) previously
authorized ARPA funds to nutrient reduction and other treatment facility improvements
and to use such ARPA funds prior to other funding sources to meet the federal ARPA
expenditure deadline.)

Patron Order 1



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Carroll Foy Item 0 #1s

Revenues

Revenues Language

Language:

Page 1, strike line 33, and insert
"$27,702,700,000 $52,573,835,500"

Explanation:

(This amendment accompanies Senate Bill 651 eliminating the age requirement to claim the
individual income tax subtraction for military benefits beginning in taxable year 2023.
Currently, only taxpayers 55 years of age or older may claim the subtraction prior to taxable
year 2024. This amendment reduces revenue $30.0 million in the second year as a placeholder.
The actual revenue impact is to be determined.)

2 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Deeds Item 136 #2s

Education FY22-23 FY23-24

Direct Aid to Public Education $0 $500,000    GF

Language:

Page 30, line 14, strike "$60,314,482" and insert "$60,814,482".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $500,000 GF in the second year to further fund the Blue Ridge PBS
educational outreach program.)

Patron Order 3



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Deeds Item 304 #2s

Health and Human Resources

Department of Medical Assistance Services Language

Language:

Page 128, strike lines 35 through 40.

Explanation:

(This amendment removes language requiring the Department of Medical Assistance Services
to amend the State Plan for Medical Assistance Services to implement a modified emergency
room utilization program.)

4 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Deeds Item 340 #1s

Health and Human Resources

Department of Social Services Language

Language:

Page 150, line 20, strike "$3.0" and insert "$5.5".
Page 150, line 22, after "Development", insert "and local Departments of Social Services".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides language that clarifies that nongeneral funds from the Percentage of
Income Payment Program (PIPP) Fund shall be used to reimburse local Departments of Social
Services for the administration of the PIPP program, consistent with § 56-585.6, Code of
Virginia, and increases the maximum allowable reimbursement from the fund from $3.0 million
to $5.5 million.)

Patron Order 5



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Durant Item C-18.50 #1s

Education

University of Mary Washington Language

Language:

Page 216, line 13, strike "Not Set Out" and insert:
"Improvements: Acquire and Renovate Multi-Use Building (18694) $0 $15,000,000
Fund Sources:
General $0 $15,000,000
Out of this appropriation, $15,000,000 is authorized for the acquisition of a multi-use building
adjacent to the University of Mary Washington, which is following the process established
under § 2.2-1149. Any funds not needed for the acquisition are authorized for use by the
institution for multi-use building facility space build-out, repairs, and maintenance. This multi-
use building contains portions leased to private entities and the University of Mary Washington
may continue to lease portions of the multi-use building to private entities."

Explanation:

(This amendment sets out the existing authorization for the Acquire and Renovate Multi-Use
Building (18694) project at the University of Mary Washington. The additional language
provides clarification around current lease agreements in the multi-use building adjacent to
UMW and the authority for the use of excess funds after the acquisition.)

6 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: French Item C-52.60 #1s

Co-Patron(s): Lucas

Natural and Historic Resources FY22-23 FY23-24

Department of Historic Resources $0 $1,300,000    GF

Language:

Page 218, after line 13, insert:

"C-52.60 New Construction: Construct Clermont
Farm Barn Replacement (18642) $0 $1,300,000

Fund Sources: General $0 $1,300,000 "

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.3 million GF the second year for supplemental funding for the
Construct Clermont Farm Barn Replacement (18642). This project was authorized in Item C-
53.50, Chapter 2, 2022 Special Session I, to replace the barn, which burned down in 2018.)

Patron Order 7



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Hashmi Item 115 #1s

Commerce and Trade FY22-23 FY23-24

Department of Housing and
Community Development

$0 $3,500,000    GF

Language:

Page 24, line 54, strike "$151,560,442" and insert "$155,060,442".
Page 24, line 54, strike "Not set out." and insert:
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1
Page 119, line 9, strike $1,500,000" and insert "$5,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3.5 million GF the second year to capitalize the Community
Development Financial Institutions Fund to support additional community development and
tailored resources, including financing for housing development and rehabilitation projects, and
community revitalization real estate projects in the Commonwealth.)

8 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Hashmi Item 137 #1s

Education FY22-23 FY23-24

Direct Aid to Public Education $0 $282,613,431    GF

Language:

Page 43, line 42, strike "$9,043,644,838" and insert "$9,326,258,269".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $282,613,431 the second year from the general fund to maintain the
funding levels authorized in Chapter 1, 2023 Special Session 1 to school divisions under direct
aid.)

Patron Order 9



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Hashmi Item 304 #1s

Health and Human Resources

Department of Medical Assistance Services Language

Language:

Page 136, after line 51, insert:
"BBBBB. The Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) shall implement a process
no later than July 1, 2024, for Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) to notify the
department of any changes in the scope of services offered by a FQHC, pursuant to Section
1902(bb)(3) of 42 U.S.C. 1396a. Notifications of changes in the scope of services submitted no
later than October 1, 2024 may include changes in the scope of service since October 1, 2018.
Thereafter, notification must be received within 15 months of the increase or decrease in the
scope of services by the FQHC. The department is authorized to reimburse FQHCs for
unreimbursed costs for the two years prior to an initial request for a change in scope under the
new process."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language directing the agency to implement a change in scope process
July 1, 2024 by which FQHCs may request a reimbursement change to reflect the scope for
services that have been added or changed. It further provides that FQHCs can request this scope
of services change dating back to October 1, 2018 as long as the request is made no later than
October 1, 2024. Thereafter, a request for a change in scope must be made within 15 months of
the change taking place. Finally, this amendment authorizes DMAS to reimburse an FQHC for
unreimbursed costs for up to two years prior to the FQHC’s initial request for a change in scope.
This will allow the FQHCs to cover their costs of patient care during this period through receipt
of the full federal match for these reimbursements.)

10 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Hashmi Item 340 #2s

Health and Human Resources FY22-23 FY23-24

Department of Social Services $0
$0

$257,857
$257,857

   GF
   NGF

Language:

Page 149, line 6, strike "$52,104,252" and insert "$52,619,966".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for the administrative portion of the new permanent summer
EBT program for children. This program was made permanent by the federal Consolidated
Appropriates Act, 2023. This funding is for implementation in the summer of 2024.)

Patron Order 11



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Head Item 386 #1s

Natural and Historic Resources FY22-23 FY23-24

Department of Historic Resources $0 $225,000    GF

Language:

Page 174, line 22, strike "$22,472,048" and insert "$22,697,048".
Page 178, line 22, strike "$275,000" and insert "$500,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $225,000 GF the second year for the Virginia Museum of
Transportation in Roanoke.)

12 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Marsden Item 380 #1s

Natural and Historic Resources

Department of Environmental Quality Language

Language:

Page 174, line 14, strike "Not set out." and insert:
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1
Page 469, line 11 strike "Harrison Branch Improvement Project" and insert "Harrison Branch,
Greening of Lincoln, Nutrient Loading Reduction, City Hall/Police Station Campus Parking
Lot, Robert's Park, Hillwood Avenue East, and Sherrow Avenue Stormwater Improvement
Projects."

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment clarifies the project eligibility for funding previously
provided.)

Patron Order 13



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Peake Item 113 #1s

Co-Patron(s): Deeds

Commerce and Trade

Economic Development Incentive Payments Language

Language:

Page 24, line 29, after "property." insert "Any funding remaining at the end of fiscal year 2024
shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year and reappropriated for the purposes described in
this paragraph."

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment provides for mandatory carryforward of the incentive
payment.)

14 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Pillion Item 136 #1s

Education FY22-23 FY23-24

Direct Aid to Public Education $0 $500,000    GF

Language:

Page 30, line 13, strike "$60,314,482" and insert "$60,814,482".
Page 31, line 20, delete "$0" and insert "$500,000".
Page 42, line 43, after "year", insert "and $500,000 the second year".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $500,000 GF the second year to support PBS Appalachia. Funds are
provided for projects started in FY 2023 and continues to expand the DOE digital education
initiatives currently in production.)

Patron Order 15



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Pillion Item 244 #1s

Education: Other Education FY22-23 FY23-24

Virginia Commission for the Arts $0 $1,000,000    GF

Language:

Page 91, line 42, strike "$6,157,412" and insert "$7,157,412".
"D. Out of this appropriation, $1,000,000 the second year from the general fund is provided to
the County of Washington for activities undertaken by the William King Museum of Art."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.0 million GF the second year to Washington County to support
the William King Museum of Art Cultural Campus Phase II construction. This project will
transform the historic museum grounds into a magnificent 22-acre park in downtown Abingdon.
It is the intent that this Item will be set out in enrolling.)

16 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Stanley Item 113 #2s

Commerce and Trade FY22-23 FY23-24

Economic Development Incentive
Payments

$0 $3,000,000    GF

Language:

Page 20, line 6, strike "$412,113,433" and insert "$415,113,433".
Page 24, after line 39, insert:
"X. Out of the appropriation in this Item, $3,000,000 the second year from the general fund is
provided to the City of Danville to develop the White Mill property."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3.0 million GF the second year to the City of Danville to develop
the White Mill property.)

Patron Order 17



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 114 #1s

Commerce and Trade

Department of Housing and Community Development Language

Language:

Page 24, line 53, strike "not set out."
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1

Page 113, after line 37, insert:
"Q.1. It is the intent of the General Assembly that fifty percent of any of the proceeds generated
by Virginia's sale of allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including
the auction held on December 6, 2023, that are not otherwise already appropriated, shall be
appropriated to the Department of Housing and Community Development for the Housing
Innovations in Energy Efficiency program.

2. It is the intent of the General Assembly that two percent of any of the proceeds generated by
Virginia's sale of allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the
auction held on December 6, 2023, that are not otherwise already appropriated, shall be
appropriated to the Department of Housing and Community Development for costs of
administering and implementing the Housing Innovations in Energy Efficiency program."

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment appropriates a portion of the proceeds generated by the sale of
allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the auction held on
December 6, 2023.)

18 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 374 #1s

Natural and Historic Resources

Department of Conservation and Recreation Language

Language:

Page 173, after line 51, insert:
"Y. It is the intent of the General Assembly that 45 percent of any proceeds generated by
Virginia's sale of allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the
auction held on December 6, 2023, that are not otherwise already appropriated, shall be
appropriated to the Department of Conservation and Recreation for the Community Flood
Preparedness Fund.”

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment appropriates a portion of the proceeds generated by the sale of
allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the auction held on
December 6, 2023.)

Patron Order 19



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 377 #1s

Natural and Historic Resources

Department of Environmental Quality Language

Language:

Page 174, line 11, strike "Not set out". and insert:
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1
Page 465, after line 15, insert:
"D. It is the intent of the General Assembly that three percent of any proceeds generated by
Virginia's sale of allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the
auction held on December 6, 2023, that are not otherwise already appropriated, shall be
appropriated to the Department of Environmental Quality to cover reasonable administrative
expenses of Virginia's participation in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative and to carry out
statewide climate change planning and mitigation activities.”

Explanation:

(This language-only amendment appropriates a portion of the proceeds generated by the sale of
allowances in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auctions, including the auction held on
December 6, 2023.)

20 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 408 #1s

Public Safety and Homeland Security FY22-23 FY23-24

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

$0 $5,000,000    GF

Language:

Page 185, line 37, strike "$220,882,998" and insert "$225,882,998".
Page 185, line 37, strike "Not set out." and insert:
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1
Page 504, after paragaph V, insert:
"W. The Department of Criminal Justice Services shall seek the maximum grant award
available from the Byrne State Crisis Intervention Program authorized by the U.S. Bipartisan
Safer Communities Act and shall use such grant award(s) to establish a grant program no later
than June 30th, 2024 to promote and train state and local law enforcement and Commonwealth's
Attorneys to implement and enforce § 19.2-152.13, Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million NGF the second year as a placeholder amount and
directs the Department of Criminal Justice Services to seek the maximum grant award possible
for the Byrne State Crisis Intervention Program authorized by the federal Bipartisan Safer
Communities Act and to use such grant awards to establish a grant program no later than June
30th, 2024 to promote and train state and local law enforcement and Commonwealth's
Attorneys to implement and enforce § 19.2-152.13, Code of Virginia, related to substantial risk
orders or "red flag" laws.)

Patron Order 21



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 4-5.12 #1s

Special Conditions and Restrictions on Expenditures

General Assembly of Virginia Language

Language:

Page 272, after line 5, insert:
Page 614, after line 10, insert:
"§ 4-5.12 REGIONAL GREEHOUSE GAS INITIATIVE PARTICIPATION
As a condition on all appropriations in this act and notwithstanding any other provision of this
act, or any other law, no expenditures from general, special, or other nongeneral fund sources
from any appropriation by the General Assembly shall be used to take any action that impedes
or otherwise interferes with Virginia's rejoining of the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative or
continued participation therein. As a further condition on all appropriations in this act and
notwithstanding any other provision of this act, or any other law, any state agency or authority
with responsibilities identified in Code § 10.1-1330 must immediately take all actions necessary
to rejoin the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative and continue participating therein. Such
required actions include, but are not limited to, repealing the final regulation titled 9VAC5-140,
Regulation for Emissions Trading Programs published in the Virginia Register on July 31,
2023, reissuing the final regulation titled 9VAC5-140, Regulation for Emissions Trading
Programs published in the Virginia Register on August 3, 2020, selling the allowances
generated by the reissued regulatory program through auctions run by the Regional Greenhouse
Gas Initiative, distributing auction proceeds in accordance with Code § 10.1-1330(C) and
appropriations included herein, and providing annual reporting in accordance with Code § 10.1-
1330(D). Any regulatory action necessary to effectuate the requirements of this provision is
hereby exempted from the provisions of the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.); the
Department of Environmental Quality must complete such regulatory action without further
action by the Air Pollution Control Board and the reissued regulatory program must take effect
no later than 90 days from the effective date of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment requires the Commonwealth to rejoin the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative
(RGGI) and directs the appropriate agencies to take the necessary actions to rejoin RGGI.)

22 Patron Order



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: VanValkenburg Item 452 #1s

Transportation

Department of Transportation Language

Language:

Page 187, line 20, strike "Not set out" and insert:
Amendment Drawn to Chapter 1
Page 540, after line 38, insert:
"g. In addition to the above allocations, $20.0 million shall be allocated to the Fall Line Trail."

Explanation:

(This is a language-only amendment to allocate $20.0 million from existing trail funding for the
Fall Line trail.)

Patron Order 23



Request to Amend SB 29, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Williams Graves Item 487.50 #1s

Central Appropriations

Central Appropriations Language

Language:

Page 203, line 48, unstrike "Virginia Economic Development"
Page 203, Line 15, unstrike "Virginia Economic Development"
Page 203, line 16, unstrike "Partnership (310)"
Page 203, line 17, strike "Office of the Secretary of Labor (195)"
Page 203, Line 49, unstrike "Partnership" and strike "Office of the Secretary of Labor" and
unstrike "in accordance with the provisions established in §"
Page 203, Line 50, unstrike "23.1-1244"
Page 203, line 53, after "fields." Insert "Any balance remaining on June 30, 2024, shall be
carried forward for the same purpose."

Explanation:

(This amendment reverses the Governor’s proposed changes to the Advanced Manufacturing
Talent Investment Program. This will allow the remaining current appropriation for the program
to be distributed to projects based on eligibility. There is a current process and plan in place to
distribute the remaining balance to projects to help meet the hiring needs of manufacturers in
Hampton Roads and Southwest Virginia.)

24 Patron Order


